

United States Court of Appeals

For The Eighth Circuit

Thomas F. Eagleton U.S. Courthouse
111 South 10th Street, Room 24.329

St. Louis, Missouri 63102

Michael E. Gans
Clerk of Court

VOICE (314) 244-2400
FAX (314) 244-2780
www.ca8.uscourts.gov

September 06, 2017

Julie Nepveu
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
601 E Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20049-0000

RE: 17-2290 Charter Advanced Services, et al v. Nancy Lange, et al

Dear Counsel:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISLCOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT6

 I. UNIVERSAL ACCESS TO RELIABLE, HIGH QUALITY,
 AFFORDABLE PHONE SERVICE IS ESSENTIAL FOR THE
 HEALTH, SAFETY, AND WELL-BEING OF OLDER PEOPLE6

 A. Older People Are More Likely To Use Life-Saving Devices And
 Services That Cannot Function Properly Without High-Quality,
 Reliable Phone Service.....7

 B. Older People, Many Of Whom Have Low Incomes, Are At
 Disproportionate Risk Of Isolation And Devastating Health
 Consequences Because High Costs Can Push Phone Service
 Beyond Their Reach.....9

 II. PREEMPTION OF STATE AUTHORITY TO PROTECT
 CONSUMERS INTERFERES WITH PROVIDING UNIVERSAL
 ACCESS TO HIGH-QUALITY, RELIABLE, AND AFFORDABLE
 TELEPHONE SERVICE.12

 A. Preemption Of State Regulation Undermines The Goal Of
 Providing Universal Access To Reliable Affordable Service12

 B. Congress Did Not Preempt State Authority To Protect
 Consumers Through The Exercise Of Traditional Police Powers ...15

CONCLUSION21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983) | 16 |
| <i>In the Matter of Federal State Joint Board on Universal Service</i> , 12 FCC Rcd 8776 (F.C.C. May 8, 1997) | 3 |
| <i>In the Matter of Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service</i> , 13 FCC Rcd 11501 (F.C.C. April 10, 1998) | 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>In the Matter of Implementation of Section 621(a)(1) of the Cable Communs. Policy Act of 1984 as amended by the Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 810 (F.C.C. Jan. 21, 2015) | 18 |
| <i>In the Matter of IP-Enabled Services</i> , 19 FCC Rcd 4863 (F.C.C. March 10, 2004) | 13, 17 |
| <i>In the Matter of Lifeline and Link Up Reform and Modernization; Lifeline and Link Up; Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service; Advancing Broadband Availability Through Digital Literacy Training</i> , 27 FCC Rcd 6678 (F.C.C. Feb. 6, 2012) | 17 |
| <i>In the Matter of National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners Petition for Clarification or Declaratory Ruling That No FCC Order or Rule Limits State Authority to Collect Broadband Data</i> , 25 FCC Rcd 5051 (F.C.C. April 26, 2010) | 18 |
| <i>In the Matter of Universal Service Contribution Methodology; Petition of Nebraska Public Service, Commission and Kansas Corporation Commission for Declaratory Ruling or, in the Alternative, Adoption of Rule Declaring that State Universal Service Funds May Assess Nomadic VoIP Intrastate Revenues</i> , 25 FCC Rcd. 15651 (F.C.C. Nov. 5, 2010) | 18, 20 |
| <i>In re Ensuring Customer Premises Equip. Backup Power for Continuity of Communs. et al.</i> , 29 FCC Rcd 14968 (F.C.C. Nov. 25, 2014) | 9 |

Sprint Communs. Co., L.P. v. Jacobs, 690 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) (*Sprint I*)
 (order affirming *Younger* absention *rev'd, sub nom. Sprint Communs. Co., Inc. v. Jacobs*, 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013) and issue preclusion, *Sprint Communs. Co., L.P. v. Jacobs*, 798 F.3d 705 (8th Cir. 2015) (*Sprint II*).....16

Sprint Communs. Co., L.P. v. Lozier, 860 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2017) (*Sprint III*),
reh'g denied by, reh'g, en banc, denied by Sprint Communs. Co., L.P. v. Jacobs, No. 16-1417, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 14208 (8th Cir. Iowa, Aug. 2, 2017)..... 16, 19

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 152(b)17

47 U.S.C. § 153(53)14

Communications Act of 1934 (Act), Pub. L. No. 416, § 201(a) (1934)
 (codified at 47 U.S.C. §§ 151, et seq.).....2

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, §601(c),
 110 Stat. 56 (1996)..... 12, 16

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)1

Other Authorities

Stephen Blumberg, et al., *Wireless Substitution: State-level Estimates From the National Health Interview Survey, 2012*,
 Nat’l Health Stats Rpt. No. 70 (Dec. 18, 2013),
<http://1.usa.gov/1fcw6g0>10

Minnesota Commerce Department, <https://mn.gov/commerce/consumers/your-phone/>7

Office of the Minnesota Attorney General,
<http://www.ag.state.mn.us/Consumer/Utilities/Phone.asp>20

Erin Pinkus & Jennifer Sauer, *AARP National Survey of Residents 40+: Summaries of Opinions on Telecommunications Issues* (May 2013),
<http://bit.ly/1Nm5tJA>3, 6

David Wallis, *Why You Shouldn't Drop Your Landline Just Yet: Cellular and Internet-based phone service can delay first responders*,
AARP (Nov. 4, 2013), <http://www.aarp.org/home-family/personal-technology/info-11-2013/dont-drop-your-landline.html> (Dec. 5, 2014).....8
